

No. 08-495

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MANOJ NIJHAWAN,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

PETER C. SALERNO
208 East 51st Street
New York, NY 10022

THOMAS E. MOSELEY
Counsel of Record
One Gateway Center
Suite 2600
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 622-8176

Attorneys for Petitioner

222302



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND STRUCTURE OF THE ACT REQUIRE THE ALIEN TO HAVE BEEN CONVICTED OF THE SPECIFIED LOSS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH	2
A. The Text Of Subparagraph (M)(i) Defines “Offense” To Include Loss ...	2
B. Read Together (M)(i) And (M)(ii) Support The Categorical Approach	6
C. The Plain Meaning of Subparagraph (M)(i) Is Entirely Consistent With The Remainder of §1101(a)(43)	7
D. Applying The Plain Language Of (M)(i) In Accordance With The Categorical Approach Produces No Unnatural Constraint	8

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S REJECTION OF THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH CONTRAVENES LONGSTANDING PRECEDENT AGAINST WHICH BACKGROUND CONGRESS ENACTED THE AGGRAVATED FELONY PROVISIONS.	13
III. BOTH THE CRIMINAL RULE OF LENITY AND THE IMMIGRATION RULE OF LENITY OR NARROW CONSTRUCTION APPLY HERE	17
A. The Criminal Rule Of Lenity Precludes Application Of Chevron Deference Because The Aggravated Felony Definition Is Integral To A Criminal Statute	17
B. The Immigration Rule of Lenity Or Narrow Construction Should Apply and Preclude Chevron Deference ..	24
C. The Government Misconstrues Sentencing	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Alaka v. Attorney Gen. of the United States</i> , 456 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	22
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	3
<i>Canales-Matamoros v. Holder</i> , 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 14721 (11th Cir. 2008) petition for cert. pending No. 08-643 (filed Nov. 11,2008)	27
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	18, 19
<i>Conteh v. Gonzales</i> , 461 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S.Ct. 2003 (2007)	16
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964)	25
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) ...	19
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	5
<i>Dulal-Whiteway v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 501 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2007)	16, 26
<i>Estrada-Espinoza v. Mukasey</i> , 546 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	24
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	15
<i>Gertsenshteyn v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 544 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	15
<i>Hayes v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1079 (2009)	5, 6, 11
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	21
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) . .	24
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966)	25
<i>Khalayleh v. INS</i> , 287 F.3d 978 (10th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	14
<i>Knutsen v. Gonzales</i> , 429 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	20, 21, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	20
<i>Matter of Babaisakov</i> , 24 I & N Dec. 306 (BIA 2007)	26, 27
<i>Matter of Chow</i> 20 I & N Dec. 647 (BIA 1993) ..	14
<i>Matter of Espinoza</i> , Int. Dec. 3902 at 8 (BIA 1999)	4
<i>Matter of Garcia-Madruga</i> , 24 I & N Dec. 436 (BIA 2008)	12
<i>Matter of L</i> , 5 I & N Dec. 169 (A.G. 1953)	14
<i>Matter of PC</i> , 8 I & N Dec. 670 (BIA 1960)	14
<i>Matter of Pichardo-Sufren</i> , 21 I & N Dec. 330 (BIA 1996)	13, 14
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 24 I & N Dec. 687 (A.G. 2008)	27
<i>Matter of Small</i> , 23 I & N Dec. 448, 45 (BIA 2002)	25
<i>Matter of Sweetser</i> , 22 I & N Dec. 709-712-13 (BIA 1999)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Matter of Yanez</i> , Int. Dec. 3473n.8 (BIA 2002), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	26-27
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	24
<i>Munroe v. Ashcroft</i> , 353 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	19, 23
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct.1159 (2009)	21, 26
<i>O'Gilivie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996) ..	8
<i>Obasohan v. United States Att'y Gen.</i> , 479 F.3d 785 (11th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 129 S.Ct. 711 (2009)	7, 11
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	11
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) ...	28
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) ..	15
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) ..	15, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Niederberger</i> , 580 F.2d 63 (3d Cir. 1978)	10
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .	22
<i>United States v. Reitmeyer</i> , 353 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2020	18
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	19, 21
United States Constitution:	
Sixth Amendment	15
Statutes:	
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4191 (Nov. 18, 1988)	18
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009	8
Del. Code tit.11, §841(c)(1)	13
Del. Code tit.11, §841(c)(3)	13
Del. Code tit.11, §843	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.J.S.A. §§2C: 20-2	12
8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(43)(A)	27
8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(43)(F)	20
8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(43)(M)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(2)(C)(i)	14
8 U.S.C. §1226(c)(1)(B)	5
8 U.S.C. §1226(d)(1)(A)	4
8 U.S.C. §1226(d)(1)(C)	4
8 U.S.C. §1231(i)(3)(A)	5
8 U.S.C. §1231(i)(4)	4
8 U.S.C. §1326	18
8 U.S.C. §1326(b)	15
8 U.S.C. §1326(b)(2)	17
8 U.S.C. §1357(g)	11
15 U.S.C. §78n(e)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
16 U.S.C. 1540(b)(1)	22
18 U.S.C. §16	20, 21
18 U.S.C. §668	10
18 U.S.C. §921(a)(33)(A)	5
18 U.S.C. §922(g)(9)	5
18 U.S.C. §1031	10
18 U.S.C. §1039	10
18 U.S.C. §1341	9
18 U.S.C. §1343	9
18 U.S.C. §1344	9
18 U.S.C. §3571(d)	10
26 U.S.C. §5871	21
26 U.S.C. §7201	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Regulations:	
8 C.F.R. §1003.1(d)(3)(iv)	28
Other:	
American Law Institute, Model Penal Code §§223.1, 223.3	12
<i>The Chicago Manual of Style</i> §§ 5.202 at 230, 6.31, 6.36, 6.38. (15 th ed. 2003)	3, 6
<i>Criminal Tax Manual</i> ¶5.01[2]	7
“Delegation of Immigration Authority: Section 287(g),” <i>www.ice.gov/pi/news/factsheets/ 070622factsheet287gprover.htm</i> (June 22, 2007)	12
John W. Guendelsberger, <i>Judicial Deference to Agency Decisions in Removal Proceedings in Light of INS v. Ventura</i> , 18 Geo. Immig. L.J. 605 (2004)	25
James Madison, <i>Writings</i> 623-624, “Report on the Alien and Sedition Acts,” (Library of America 1999, Jack N. Rakove, ed.)	25
S.Rep. No. 249, 104 th Cong., 2d Sess at 7 (1996)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Antonin Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 Duke L.J.511	24
Rebecca Sharpless, <i>Toward A True Elements Test: Taylor And The Categorical Analysis of Crimes in Immigration Law</i> , 62 U. Miami L. Rev. 979 (2008)	13
TRAC Reports, <i>www.http://tra.syr.edu/tracreports/crim/201/(visited April 14, 2009)</i>	18
Jeffrey A. Meyer, <i>Authentically Innocent: Juries and Federal Regulatory Crimes</i> , 59 Hastings L. J. 137	18
<i>United States Attorney's Manual</i> §6-4.310	6
U.S. Department of Justice: Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>FY 2008 Statistical Yearbook</i> at B7 (April 2009)	15
1 Wayne LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> §1.1(a)	12
